

No. 22-10645

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

NAVY SEAL 1, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

ROGER B. HANDBERG  
*United States Attorney*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER  
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH  
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

SARAH CARROLL

CASEN B. ROSS

SARAH J. CLARK

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division*

*U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
202-305-8727*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A.    The Navy’s and Marine Corps’ COVID-19 Vaccination Requirements .....	5
B.    Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	10
C.    Standard of Review .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    The Preliminary Injunction Should Be Vacated Because Plaintiffs Failed To Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. ....	21
A.    The Preliminary Injunction Exceeds the District Court’s Authority.....	21
B.    Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits of Their Claims. ....	25
1.    Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claims Lack Merit. ....	25

a.	Requiring Plaintiffs to Be Vaccinated Against COVID-19 Furthers Compelling Military Interests. ....	26
b.	Requiring Plaintiffs to Be Vaccinated Against COVID-19 Is the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering Compelling Military Interests.....	32
c.	The District Court’s Reasons for Concluding that the Navy Has Violated RFRA Do Not Withstand Scrutiny.....	35
2.	Plaintiffs’ Free Exercise Clause Claims Lack Merit.....	39
3.	The Preliminary Injunction Is Not Appropriate Relief.....	42
II.	Plaintiffs Also Failed To Show Irreparable Injury or that the Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Favor Preliminary Relief.....	43
A.	Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Injury.....	43
B.	The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against Preliminary Relief.....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>America’s Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Antonellis v. United States</i> , 723 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	42
* <i>Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26</i> , No. 21A477, 2022 WL 882559 (U.S. Mar. 25, 2022) .....	2, 3, 19, 22, 24, 26, 31, 36, 42
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	20-21, 21
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	34-35
<i>Bynum v. FMC Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Cargill v. Marsh</i> , 902 F.2d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Chacon v. Granata</i> , 515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	44-45
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	23, 44, 48

\* *Chilcott v. Orr*,  
 747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984) .....44, 45, 47

*Church v. Biden*,  
 No. 21-cv-2815, 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) ..... 49

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 39, 40

*Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.*,  
 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 39, 41

*Does 1-3 v. Mills*,  
 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021) ..... 34

*Does 1-6 v. Mills*,  
 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)  
*cert. denied sub nom. Does 1-3 v. Mills*, 142 S. Ct. 1112 (2022) ..... 34

*Dr. A v. Hochul*,  
 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021) ..... 34

*Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith*,  
 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 39

*Florida v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 49

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... 40

*Gilligan v. Morgan*,  
 413 U.S. 1 (1973) .....3, 21, 22

*Goldman v. Weinberger*,  
 475 U.S. 503 (1986) ..... 22, 46

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
 527 U.S. 308 (1999) ..... 42

<i>Guitard v. U.S. Sec’y of the Navy</i> , 967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992).....	44, 45
<i>Harkness v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	22, 23
<i>Hartikka v. United States</i> , 754 F.2d 1516 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	44, 45
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	28
<i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021).....	40
<i>Knutson v. Wisconsin Air Nat’l Guard</i> , 995 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>Kreis v. Secretary of the Air Force</i> , 866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21, 23
<i>McCurdy v. Zuckert</i> , 359 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	44
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	46
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	43
* <i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953) .....	18, 22, 23, 47
<i>Pitcher v. Laird</i> , 415 F.2d 743 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	23, 43
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , No. 21-5592, 2022 WL 867311 (U.S. Mar. 24, 2022).....	38
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	26, 49

<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	35
<i>Rydie v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-2696, 2021 WL 5416545 (D. Md. Nov. 19, 2021) .....	49
* <i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	19, 43, 44, 45
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	44
<i>Speigner v. Alexander</i> , 248 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	18, 23
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	43
<i>Tigges v. Northam</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 559 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	49
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. v. 6.04 Acres, More or Less, Over Parcel(s) of Land of Approximately 1.21 Acres, More or Less, Situated in Land Lot 1049</i> , 910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	43
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	36
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	26
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 65 M.J. 936 (2008) .....	42
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	36
<i>We the Patriots USA Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....	34

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....22, 46

**Statutes:**

10 U.S.C. § 1552(c)(1) ..... 10  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 5  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 4  
28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 4  
28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 4  
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)-(b)..... 25  
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)..... 42

**Rule:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 5

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993) ..... 43  
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993) ..... 43

**Other Authorities:**

MARADMIN 612/21, <https://perma.cc/7G4S-W6K8>..... 10  
U.S. Dep’t of the Navy, BUMEDINST 6230.15B, *Immunizations and Chemoprophylaxis for the Prevention of Infectious Diseases* (Oct. 7, 2013), <https://go.usa.gov/xzpGW> ..... 5

U.S. Dep’t of the Navy, *Navy & Marine Corps COVID-19 Vaccination Requirements: Pregnant and Postpartum Service Members FAQ* (Sept. 17, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xzBcS>..... 7

U.S. Marine Corps, PCN 50100342503, *Marine Corps Manual* § 1006, (Mar. 21, 1980) (C1-3, May 13, 1996)..... 30
